
 
 
      Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 

 Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building  
13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 

Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 
 Keith Stewart, Director                   Tel: 301-952-6560   Fax:  301-952-6605 

 

                                                              
NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

 

 

              August 3, 2021 

 

 

Dissemination Engagement Strategy Group     Buyer:  Donna Parks/DF 

1609 Dublin Drive         Telephone:  301.952.6567  

Silver Spring, MD 20902       Fax:  301.952.6605 

Tel:  202.412.8399        Email:  donna.parks@pgcps.org 

Attn: Maria Salinas 

Email:  maria.salinas@desgroup.us      

 

 

Subject:  RFP 006-21 Translation Services for Immersion Program 

 

 

Dissemination Engagement Strategy Group has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the 

above-mentioned RFP.  This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and acceptance.  

Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is 

valid.  

 

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the 

lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department to be a "Non-

Exclusive" use contract.  The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular 

Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price 

schedule submitted. 

 

Please sign below and return all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE within five (5) business days. Failure to sign 

the contract award and return all required documents within the specified time, shall rule your offer null and void and, 

therefore, award shall be made to the next low responsive bidder.   

 

CONTRACT TERM  

This contract is effective from August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2024.  

 

OPTION TO RENEW CONTRACT 

Upon satisfactory service and by mutual agreement the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

reserves the right to renew the contract.  The term of renewal shall not exceed two (2) additional one (1) year periods. 

 

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT   

The estimated amount of award is:                                See Contract Pricing Page 

 

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCE SERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE 

DELIVERIES at this time.  Commence service/work/deliveries only after receipt of a purchase order(s) signed by the 

Purchasing Agent. 

 



Dissemination Engagement Strategy                Notice of Award    Page 2    

                Translation Services for Immersion Program 

                                                                                         RFP 006-21 

 

 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS placed throughout the terms of the contract will require delivery/service in accordance with 

the offered time(s). 

 

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 

This contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of 

such articles.  The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and 

successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual BOARD appropriations, including approval of this contract award 

for funding by the Interagency Committee on Maryland Public School Construction, for the fiscal year(s) involved. 

 

FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS (N/A) 

 

Employees Having Direct Contact with and/or Uncontrolled Access to Students: 

 

A. Any and all current and future employees of the Vendor who have direct contact with students must have 

a fingerprinting criminal background check conducted by the Maryland Criminal Justice Information 

System (CJIS) and the FBI, a Child Protective Services clearance conducted by the Prince George’s 

County Department of Social Services, and complete the Safe Schools training module – Prince George’s 

County Child Abuse: Mandatory Reporting and any other required training as appropriate. 

 

B. All background checks must be completed 15 business days prior to beginning work in and around 

PGCPS property or engaging in any authorized activities involved PGCPS students.  The background 

checks must be completed by the Fingerprinting Office in the Sasscer Administrative Building or by the 

PGCPS satellite fingerprinting offices located in Prince George’s County.  No person may begin working 

in PGCPS until 15 days after completing the background clearance process (fingerprint and CPS) and 

required online training through Safe Schools. 

 

C. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, current and future employees, contractors, 

subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and instructors of the Vendor 

must sign in and sign out via the Raptor Visitor Management System, which requires a copy of their 

government issued identification. 

 

D. Pursuant to Md. Education Code Ann. §6-113.2 (Code), a contractor of a Board of Education who 

provides a services to a school or the students of a school shall meet the requirements set forth for 

screening its employees assigned to work at a school site to determine whether such employees have a 

history of child sexual abuse and/or sexual misconduct. Consultant shall be solely responsible for 

completing the screening set forth in the Code, shall maintain records of employee screenings, and shall 

make such records available to PGCPS upon request. 

 

Restrictions on Employee Assignments: 

Vendors are prohibited from assigning the following persons from working at a PGCPS location: 

 

A. Registered sex offenders (Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure Article Section 11-722) 

 

B. Individuals convicted of a crime involving third or fourth degree sexual offence under sections 3-307 or 

 3-308 of the Criminal Law Article; child sexual abuse under Section 3-602 of the Criminal Law Article; a 

 crime of violence as defined in Section 14-101 of the Criminal law Article; or comparable offenses in 

 another state. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Education Article Section 6-113) 

 

C. Individuals identified as an alleged abuse or neglect or following completion of a Child Protective 

 Services investigation with a finding of “indicated” child abuse or neglect. 

 



Dissemination Engagement Strategy                Notice of Award    Page 3    

                Translation Services for Immersion Program 

                                                                                         RFP 006-21 

 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS 

 

1.        GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

A. It is the responsibility of the Vendor to make certain that its employees, contractors, subcontractors, 

agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and any instructors meet the background 

check and training requirements specified below: 

 

B. The Vendor agrees to provide the designated PGCPS representative with a list of all current 

employees and an immediate update of changes in personnel, employees, contractors, 

subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff and any instructors.  All 

correspondence should include the following information as applicable: 

 

i. title of the project 

ii. school/office 

iii. solicitation number 

iv. contract number; and  

v. PGCPS representative/project manager 

 

C. An Executed Contract will not be issued by the PGCPS Purchasing Department until proof has been 

provided that the background check and training requirements below have been completed 15 days 

following the issuance of Notice of Award.  

  

Compliance Laws 

Vendors shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations 

applicable to the services to be rendered under this Contract.  Vendor’s violation of any of these laws, 

statutes, ordinances, rules or regulations constitutes a breach of this Contract and entitles the Board to 

terminate this Contract immediately upon delivery of written notice of termination to Vendor. 

 

PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII) 

 

Personally Identifiable Information  includes any information that can be associated with or traced to any individual, 

including an individual’s name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, credit card information, social security 

number, or other similar specific factual information, regardless of the media on which such information is stored (e.g., on 

paper or electronically) and includes such information that is generated, collected, stored or obtained as part of this 

Agreement, including transactional and other data pertaining to users. The parties will comply with all applicable privacy 

and other laws and regulations relating to protection, collection, use, and distribution of Personally Identifiable 

Information. In no event may PII be sold or transferred to third parties, or otherwise provide third parties with access 

thereto. If there is a suspected or actual breach of security involving Personally Identifiable Information, the parties will 

notify each other within twenty-four (24) hours of a management-level employee becoming aware of such occurrence. 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK/PHOTO IDENTIFICATION BADGE 

It is the responsibility of the Consultant to make certain that its employees, agents, volunteers, and contractors who have 

contact with students be fingerprinted and have a background check in compliance with Title 5, Subtitle 5, Part VI, of the 

Family Law Article of the Maryland Code.  

 

A. Employees Having Direct Contact with Students:  

Any and all current and future employees of Consultant/Contractors who may have direct contact with 

students must have a criminal background check and fingerprinting conducted by the Finger Printing Office 

of the Board before 14 days before beginning work. Previous background checks will not be accepted. The 

fee for the background check shall be paid by the Consultant/Contractors by check or money order at the time 

the fingerprinting is performed. No employee can begin work in a PGCPS Schools until results have been 

received. Violation of this provision may result in Termination for Cause.  

 



Aug 18, 2021



Dissemination Engagement Strategy                Notice of Award    Page 5    

                Translation Services for Immersion Program 

                                                                                         RFP 006-21 

 

 

CONTRACT PRICING 

 
  

Standard Rates 
 

Expedited Rates 
  Standard   Expedited  
 Standard Rate Rate Per Standard Expedited Rate Rate Per  
 Per Word Count Word Count Rate for Per Word Count Word Count Expedited Rate 
 (Word/Google (PDF Desk Top (Word/Google (PDF for Desk Top 

Item Description Documents Documents) Publishing Documents Documents) Publishing 

 
Spanish 

 

0.16/0.03 p/word 

 

0.16/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 
 

0.19/0.03 p/word 

 

0.19/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 

 
French 

 

0.16/0.03 p/word 

 

0.16/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 
 

0.19/0.03 p/word 

 

0.19/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 

 
Chinese Mandarin 

 

0.16/0.03 p/word 
 

0.16/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 
 

0.19/0.03 p/word 
 

0.19/0.03 
p/word 

 

$45/hour 

 

Above rates are inclusive of all costs associated with the written translation of documents, including 
but not limited to: editing, proofreading, revisions, etc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Dissemination Engagement Strategy                Notice of Award    Page 6    

                Translation Services for Immersion Program 

                                                                                         RFP 006-21 

 

Primary Documents (Grades K-2) Document Length Standard Required 
Turnaround Time 

Expedited Required 
Turnaround Time 

K-2 documents 1-150 words (approximately 10 pages 
or less with images) 

 
1 day 

 
Same day 

K-2 documents that have 151-300 words 2 days Same day/1 day 

 
K-2 301+ words 

1/2 day for each 150 
words 

 
Less than 2 days 

 
Intermediate (Grades 3-5) Document Length 

Standard Required 
Turnaround Time 

Expedited Required 
Turnaround Time 

 
1-2 Pages 

 
1 days 

 
Same day 

 
3-5 Pages 

 
2 days 

 
Same day/1 day 

 
6-10 Pages 

 
3-5 days 

 
Less than 3 days 

 
10+ Pages 

 
½ day per page 

 
Less than 2 weeks 

Content-Specific/Secondary (Grades 6- 
12) Document Length 

Standard Required 
Turnaround Time 

Expedited Required 
Turnaround Time 

 
1-2 pages 

 
1 days 

 
Same day 

 
3-5 Pages 

 
2 days 

 
Same day/1 day 

 
6-10 Pages 

 
3-5 days 

 
Less than 3 days 

 
10+ Pages 

 
½ day per page 

 
Less than 2 weeks 

  



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

08/13/2021

Hiscox Inc.
520 Madison Avenue
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10022

(888) 202-3007
contact@hiscox.com

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc 10200

Dissemination Engagement Strategy Group LLC
2303 Georgian Way Apt 33
Silver Spring, MD 20902

X
X

A

X

Y UDC-2312187-CGL-21 07/18/2021 07/18/2022

1,000,000
100,000
5,000
0
3,000,000
S/T Gen. Agg

Solicitation number RFP 006-21

 Board of Education of Prince George's County 
14201 School Lane Upper Marlboro, Maryland, 20772




